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(b) the extent of their assets repatriated;

(c) whether any central scheme has been drawn and implemented to rehabilitate the displaced persons from Burma; and

(d) the amount earmarked and the amount spent for their rehabilitation by Government?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Externa] Affairs (Shri Dinesh Singh): (a) to (d). A statement is placed on the Table of the House.
{Placed in Library. See No. LT-2835/
64].

Indians in Burma

( Shri Laxmi Dass:

Shri P. Kunhan:

Shri Namblar:

Dr, Saradish Roy:

Shri Imbichibava:

Shri Ramanathan Chettiar:
Shri Vishram Prasad:
Shri S, M. Banerjee:
Shri P. Venkatasubbalah:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shry Solanki:

*16. { Shri Mahananda:

Shri Narasimha Reddy:
Shri Jashvant Mehta:
Shri A. 8. Saigal:

Shri Kolla Venkaiah:
Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri K. N, Tiwary:
Shri Chandak:

Shri Mohammad Elias:
lsnrl 8. N. Chaturvedi:

Shri D. D, Mantri:
Shri E. Madhusudan Rao:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government of India have reached any accord with the Burmese Government regarding the future of Indians still wanting to leave Burma; and

(b) it so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Extermal Affairs (Shri Dimesh
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Singh): (a) and (b). A statement is pleaced on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-2086/

64].

Shri Sezhiyan: May I know whether any assessment has been mude of the worth of the properties, assets and bank credit taken by the Burmese Governmenti from these repatriates and whether any steps have been taken at least to get any interim compensation for these people?

Shri Dinesh Singh: It has not been possible to make an accurate assessment of the property left behind in Burma. We are discussing thig matter with the Burmese Government.

Shri Sezhiyan: May I know whether the same amount of relief and facilities given to the refugees from Pakistan will be given to the repatriates from Burma?

Shri Dinesh Simgh: I have given in the statement the facilities that are being given to those who are coming from Burma. I think they are sufficient. '

Shri Indrajit Gupta: Has the Government assured itself that in the matter of the rules and regulations which the Burmese Government have brought in to govern the conditions of these repatriates, there is no discrimination that is being exercised by them against Indians in particular as compared with other foreign nationals?

Shri Dinesh Singh: Yes, Sir.

Shri Hem Barua: When our Foreign Secretary visilteq Rangoon, it wus agreed upon that the hardships of those Indians who want to leave Burma will be removed. But those Indians who have come after the assurance was given say that the hardships have not been removed, but stiffened further. May I know whether our Foreign Minister who re-~
cently visited R had discussi about it and whether he is satisfled that the Burmese Government are prepared to implement whatever assurance they give to us?

The Minister of External Afaird (Shri Swaran Singh): I have no doubt that whatever assurance the Burmese Government have given or are prepared to give, they will implement. But the difficulty is that the arrangements that have been agreed so far do not provide complete relief for the various difficulties that the repatriates are faced with.

Shri Hem Barua: What about the other part of the aquestion? When our Foreign Secretary visited Burma, he was given an assurance that the hardships experienced by the Indians living in Burma wil] be removed and they will be given facilities, whereas they are not given those facilities.

Shri Swaran Singh: If I may remind the hon, Member, the word ‘hardship’ has not been used anywhere. MR

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:
body understands it.

Every-

“"Shri Swaran Singh: 1t is our conception of the various troubles or difficulties that they were facing.
About those matters with regard to which agreements had been arrived at, they are being implemented. But the important question of the repatriates taking out their assets still remains. '

Dr. L, M. Singhvi: May I know what tests were applied by the Foreign Minister of India in coming to the conclusion that there is no discrimination against Indiang particularly when there is a very small number of nationals of any other country who are affected and the bulk of those affected are Indians?

Shri Swarap Simgh: The trade establishments that have been taken over belong to Indians, Burmese, Pakistanis and Chinese. The same law or regulation is applicable irrespective of the nationality of the owner of a trade establishment. It is not correct that the majority of these trade establishments belong to Indians.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May 1 know how many more applications have been received either by our Indian Ambassador there or by the Indian Government from the various Burmese people of Indian origin who are keen to come to India?

Shri Swarap Simgh: A very large number of Indians are wanting to come over to India. It is very difficult for me to give any exact figure of the number of applications.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May
I know whether during the Foreign Minister’s visit a discussion took place about the Indian labour and the Burmese Government probably asked the Indian Government to encourage the stay of Indian labour there? May I know whethe any specific discussion was held so that conditions could be ceated for the Indian labour to stay there in Burma; if so, what are those conditions?

Shrl Swaran Singh: A mention of this has been made i the Joint Communique that wag issued before I left Burma. It is clearly mentioned in that Communique that those Indians or other foreigners who are prepared to live in the changed circumstances, where there is a new social and economic order, and who are prepared to function within that set-up are welcome to stay on. I had also the assurance from the highest quarter that their security and their dignity will be the responsibility of the Burmese Government. I think this did have some re-assuring effect upon the Indians who are in Burma.

Shri 8. N. Chaturvedi: Can the hon.
Minister assure the House that there has been no hardship or distress caused by this un-precedented delay in the payment of even the interim compensation?
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Shri Swaran Singh: How can 1 assure the House, when I say that people are facing hardships?

Shri Nath Pai: He declined to use the word ‘hardship’.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: He himself has now used the word ‘hardship’. He understands it.

Mr. Speaker: He understands it all right. He said that nowhere it has been used, but now he has used it (Interruption).

Shri P. K. Deo: In spite of the fact that the Burmese Government announced that no discrimination would be shown to foreign nationals go far as implementation of their pre. sent programme was concerned, we have ourselveg seen during our visit to Rangoon that Chinese and Pakistani traders are carrying on Jjolly-
well whereas the law is being rigorously enforced so far as Indian tra-
derg are concerned (Interruption).
May we know whether the Government of India has been pursuing this matter in right earnest and it has been successful in its negotiations regarding repatriation of the assets of Indians there and quick payment of compensation for those assets that are left over there?

Shyi Swaran Singh: The hon.
Member has combined three questions in one. H

Mr. Speaker: He might answer only one of them.

Shri Swaran Singh: With your permission, I will try to answer all the three. The first question i3 whether the other pationals, namely, Pak-
‘istanis and Chinese are being treated by the Government of Burma in any manner different from the Indian
‘nationals. *

Shri P, K, Deo: It is a fact.
Mr. Speaker: Does the hon. Member want to get information from the “Government or give his information?
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Shri Swaran Singh: The information of the hon. Member is not correct.
If the hon. Member formed his opinion by meeting certain sections of the foreign nationals there, from that he should not jump to a conclusion which is not justified by facts. I would suggest that he should accept the assurance of the Burmese Government, which is also borne out by cir t The d question is about the repatriation of assets which is the subject matter of negotiation.
Then he asked about making arrangements for the migration of people.
That is already covered by the written reply that has been given,

Shri Bhagwat Jha Asad: May I know whether the Foreign Minister, before coming to a definite conclusion that there is no discrimination, has sought the opinions of the Indians in Burma and, if so, what was the opinion expressed to him during his visit to Burma?

Shri Swaran Singh: By and large, the Indian nationals or persons of Indian origin, even though they have now acquired Burmese nationality, confirm the impression which I have conveyed to this House that there has been no discrimination between Indian and other non-Burmese nationals,
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Shri Kapur Singh: May I ask whether the hon. Minister of External Aftairs has by any chance seen a letter in this morning’s columns of Statesman by a recent emigre from Burma stating that even his tooth brush and shaving brush have been confiscated at the air port and, if so, whether this is also in consonance with the new social order that is being established in Burma?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. There ought not to be any reflections in a question. It should only seek some information.

Shri Kapur Singh: It is a new social order that is being established ...~

Mr, Speaker: There ought not to be any reflection in the question.

Shri dwaran Singh: 1 have not seen that letter published in the newspaper. But I cannot imagine that even a tooth brush or anything of that kind would be confiscated.

Mr. Speaxer: It is so published today.

Shri Han Vishau Kamath:
worse things have happened.

Even

Shri Hem Barua: He has not.said anything about the shaving brush.

Mr. Speaker: He does not mention fit.

like to
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Shri Swaran Singh: 1 do not know which particular regulation or ruile is being referred to by the hon. Member.
I cannot answer it in a general manner. If in any particular sphere there is any particular rule or regulation which is in the mind of the hon. Member, I will try to reply to it. But let us not forget that there are several rules and regulations in our own country which are not applicable equally to Indians and non-Indians.
So, I t the g ion unless a specific regulation is referred to by the hon. Member.
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Mr. Speaker:
Yashpal Singh.

Next question. Shri

Shri Rameshwar Tantia;: May 1 be allowed to ask a supplementary question?

Mr. Speaker: 1 do appreciate that there are difficulties, but hon Members also must appreciate that 61 hon.

Members had given notice of one question.
Shri Rameshwar Tantia: 1 come from Burma; therefore, I wanted o ask one question.

Mr, Speaker: We welcome him in his recent arrival, but he shall have to wait. Shri Yashpal Singh.

